

Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378, 21-380
In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEB HAALAND, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.

Respondents.

CHEROKEE NATION, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.

Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF OHIO
AND OKLAHOMA SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS IN CASE NOS. 21-378 & 380**

JOHN M. O'CONNOR
Attorney General of
Oklahoma
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK
73105-4894
405-521-3921

*Counsel for the State of
Oklahoma*

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*
Ohio Solicitor General
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
ZACHERY KELLER
SYLVIA MAY MAILMAN
Deputy Solicitors General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
614-466-8980
benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for the State of Ohio

[caption continued on inside cover]

TEXAS

Petitioner,

v.

DEB HAALAND, ET AL.

Respondents.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

DEB HAALAND, ET AL.

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress’s power over Indian affairs is subject to constitutional limits.	6
II. The Court should not extend the notion of plenary power any further beyond the Constitution’s original meaning.	12
III. No part of the Constitution grants Congress a power over Indian affairs broad enough to reach child-custody proceedings within state jurisdiction.	15
A. The Indian Commerce Clause did not empower Congress to enact ICWA.....	16
B. The Treaty Clause does not save ICWA.	25
C. Congress’s other enumerated powers do not allow for ICWA, nor do any “preconstitutional” powers.	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	17
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 1 Cal. App. 5th 331 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016).....	18
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 228 Cal. App. 4th 1322 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014).....	18
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	34
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v.</i> <i>FDA</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022)	3, 13, 25
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	14
<i>Ex parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890)	16
<i>In re C.J.</i> , 108 N.E.3d 677 (Ohio Ct. App. 2018).....	1

<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	33
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 294 (1902)	8
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	3, 13
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912)	8, 9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	12
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	19
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	32
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	1, 2, 9, 17
<i>In re Cunningham</i> , 391 N.E.2d 1034 (Ohio 1979)	1
<i>Delaware Tribal Business Committee v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977)	9
<i>Dick v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 340 (1908)	3, 9, 10, 12
<i>Fisher v. District Court of Sixteenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	15

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Garfield v. United States</i> , 211 U.S. 249 (1908)	9
<i>In re Heff</i> , 197 U.S. 488 (1905)	8
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	13
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 509 (2019)	13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	13
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	8
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	4, 33
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	29, 30, 31
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	9, 17
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	6, 16
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	16, 25

<i>NLRB v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental, & Reinforcing Iron Workers, Local 229,</i> 974 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	12, 34
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	2, 3, 14
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	3, 10, 25
<i>Sosna v. Iowa,</i> 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stephens v. Cherokee Nation,</i> 174 U.S. 445 (1899)	2, 8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Creek Nation,</i> 295 U.S. 103 (1935)	2, 9
<i>United States v. Hellard,</i> 322 U.S. 363 (1944)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Kagama,</i> 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lara,</i> 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison,</i> 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	15, 25

<i>United States v. Rife</i> , 33 F.4th 838, 2022 WL 1421193 (6th Cir. 2022)	18, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	17
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	11
<i>Wallace v. Adams</i> , 204 U.S. 415 (1907)	8
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	2, 8
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	7

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X.....	16
U.S. Const. art. I, §8	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, §10	25
U.S. Const. art. II, §2.....	4, 25, 29
U.S. Const. art. IV, §3.....	32
U.S. Const. art. VI	25
25 U.S.C. §1901.....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. §1903.....	<i>passim</i>

Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. IX.....	21, 22, 23, 24
Definitive Treaty of Peace, U.S.-Gr. Brit., art. I, Sept. 3, 1783, 8 Stat. 80	22, 33
Treaty with the Navajo, art. III & VI, June 1, 1868, 15 Stat. 667.....	28
Treaty with the Navajo, art. XI, Sept. 9, 1849, 9 Stat. 974.....	27
Other Authorities	
Charlotte Alter, <i>Inside the Agonizing Custody Fight Over Six-Year-Old Lexi</i> , Time (Mar. 28, 2016)	1
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Lexis 2019)	5, 21, 33
David E. Wilkins, <i>The U.S. Supreme Court’s Explication of “Federal Plenary Power:” An Analysis of Case Law Affecting Tribal Sovereignty, 1886-1914</i> , 18 Am. Ind. Q. 349 (1994)	7, 8
<i>Determining the Best Interests of the Child</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (June 2020).....	4, 5
George F. Will, <i>The blood-stained Indian Child Welfare Act</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 2, 2015).....	1

Gregory Ablavsky, <i>Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1012 (2015)	6, 20, 26
Gregory Ablavsky, <i>The Savage Constitution</i> , 63 Duke L.J. 999 (2014)	21, 22, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978)	5
James Madison, Notes on the Debates in the Federal Convention (Aug. 18, 1787).....	22
Lorianne Updike Toler, <i>The Missing Indian Affairs Clause</i> , 88 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (2021)	21, 22, 23, 24
Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <i>The Supreme Court and Federal Indian Policy</i> , 85 Neb. L. Rev. 121 (2006)	17
Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, <i>Executing the Treaty Power</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 1867 (2005)	30
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 101 (2001)	18
Robert G. Natelson & David Kopel, <i>Commerce in the Commerce Clause: A response to Jack Balkin</i> , 109 Mich. L. Rev. First Impressions 55 (2010).....	19

Robert G. Natelson, *The Enumerated Powers of States*, 3 Nev. L.J. 469 (2003) 19

Robert G. Natelson, *The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause*, 85 Denver U. L. Rev. 201 (2007) 19, 20, 21, 32

Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language 1889 (2d. ed., unabridged, 1948)..... 9
